

BOARD CERTIFICATIONS

• Anatomic & Clinical Pathology

FELLOWSHIPS

 Surgical Pathology Vanderbilt University Nashville, TN

RESIDENCY

• Anatomic & Clinical Pathology University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center Oklahoma City, OK

MEDICAL/DOCTORATE DEGREE

• University of Oklahoma College of Medicine Oklahoma City, OK

HOSPITAL AFFILIATIONS

- Astria Sunnyside Hospital
- Astria Toppenish Hospital
 Kadlec Regional Medical Center*
 Kittitas Valley Healthcare
 Lourdes Medical Center

- Providence St. Mary Medical Center
- Trios Health
- Virginia Mason Memorial Hospital

PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES & ASSOCIATIONS

- American Society of Clinical Pathologists
- College of American Pathologists

SHEILA D LYNAM, MD SURGICAL PATHOLOGY

Dr. Lynam joined Incyte Diagnostics in 2020. She is board certified in anatomic and clinical pathology.

Dr. Lynam received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Commercial Art before returning to the University of Central Oklahoma to pursue a Bachelor of Science degree in Zoology. She graduated Cum Laude and continued her studies at the University of Oklahoma College of Medicine.

Upon receiving her medical degree, Dr. Lynam completed both an internship and residency program in anatomic and clinical pathology at the University of Oklahoma Health Science Center. During her residency, Dr. Lynam worked to coordinate several pathology conferences, along with serving as co-chief resident. She also had the opportunity during this period to work on a breast cancer research study through Medical Arts Laboratory. From here, Dr. Lynam went on to a surgical pathology fellowship with an emphasis on breast pathology at Vanderbilt University in Nashville, TN.

Dr. Lynam has spent the past 20 years serving hospitals and outpatient clinics in southwestern Washington and northwestern Oregon. She has had experience in a variety of roles, including group president, medical director, and Chief Medical Officer of PeaceHealth St. John Medical Center. For 3 years, her responsibilities included advancement of quality improvement initiatives, strategic planning, oversight of medical staff operations and serving as the hospital's safety officer, all while continuing her work as a pathologist. Dr. Lynam also served as the medical director for additional hospital and associated physician office

laboratories during this period.

In addition to these positions, Dr. Lynam is a laboratory inspector for the College of American Pathologists and has a board certification from the National Board of Medical Examiners

